income statement (see note 2B for financial impact).

B. Summary of the effects of the changes in accounting policies

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior
period are as follows:

1.1.2005 1.1.2004
to to

30.6.2005 30.6.2004
HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in amortisation of goodwill (note 2A(1)) 19,692 —
Decrease in release of negative goodwill of associates (note 2A(1)) (3,275) —
Expenses in relation to share options granted to employees (note 2A(2)) (53,914) (57,243)
Recognition of discount on acquisition of an associate (note 2A(1)) 1,664 —

Decrease in profit for the period (35,833) (57,243)

39China Resources Power Holdings Company Limited • Interim Report 2005

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N D E N S E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TA T E M E N T S  ( C O N T ’ D )

For the six months ended 30 June 2005

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

B. Summary of the effects of the changes in accounting policies (cont’d)

The effects of the application of the new HKFRSs for the six months ended 30 June 2004 are summarised below:

1.1.2004 1.1.2004
to to

30.6.2004 Adjustment 30.6.2004
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally stated) (restated)

Income statement items

Operating expenses - others (69,849) (57,243) (127,092)
Share of results of associates 537,191 (65,091) 472,100
Share of results of a jointly controlled entity 207,486 (60,299) 147,187
Taxation (126,545) 125,390 (1,155)

Decrease in profit for the period (57,243)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31 December 2004 and 1 January 2005 are
summarised below:

31.12.2004 Adjustment 31.12.2004 Adjustment 1.1.2005
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally stated) (restated) (restated)

Balance sheet items

Interest in associates 3,878,246 — 3,878,246 40,369 3,918,615
Negative goodwill (52,735) — (52,735) 52,735 —

Increase in assets — 93,104

Retained profits 1,723,438 (140,743) 1,582,695 93,104 1,675,799
Share premium 4,469,136 121 4,469,257 — 4,469,257
Share options reserve — 140,622 140,622 — 140,622
Minority interests — 983,888 983,888 — 983,888

Total effect on equity 983,888 93,104

Minority interests 983,888 (983,888) — — —

40 China Resources Power Holdings Company Limited • Interim Report 2005

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N D E N S E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TA T E M E N T S  ( C O N T ’ D )

For the six months ended 30 June 2005

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

B. Summary of the effects of the changes in accounting policies (cont’d)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31 December 2003 and 1 January 2004 are
summarised below:

As at As at
31.12.2003 Adjustment 1.1.2004

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(originally stated) (restated)

Retained earnings 601,311 (28,622) 572,689
Share options reserve — 28,622 28,622
Minority interests — 558,328 558,328

Total effect on equity 558,328

Minority interests 558,328 (558,328) —

C. At the date of authorisation of these condensed financial statements, the HKICPA has issued the following
standards and interpretations (“INT”) that are not yet effective:

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial Gains and Losses, Group Plans and Disclosures
HKAS 39 (Amendment) Cash Flow Hedge Accounting of Forecast Intragroup Transactions
HKAS 39 (Amendment) The Fair Value Option
HKFRS 6 Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources
HKFRS-Int 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease
HKFRS-Int-5 Rights to Interests arising from Decommisioning, Restoration and Environmental

Rehabilitation Funds